

25-861

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

NUNZIO CALCE, SHAYA GREENFIELD, RAYMOND PEZZOLI, SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC., ALLEN
CHAN, AMANDA KENNEDY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

JESSICA TISCH, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the New York
City Police Department, CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK,
No. 1:21-cv-08208-ER (Edgardo Ramos, District Judge)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
William V. Bergstrom
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 2 |
| ISSUE PRESENTED | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| I. The Electronic Arms Ban..... | 3 |
| II. Procedural History..... | 5 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 8 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| I. Electronic weapons are “arms” that are presumptively protected by the Second Amendment. | 11 |
| A. All bearable weapons are “arms” within the scope of the Second Amendment’s plain text. | 11 |
| B. The district court’s contrary conclusion is untenable. | 15 |
| 1. “Common use” is irrelevant to <i>Bruen</i> ’s textual question. ... | 15 |
| 2. The weight of authority does not support treating “common use” as a textual issue. | 20 |
| 3. Narrowing the scope of “arms” at the outset makes no sense within the context of the Second Amendment. | 25 |
| II. The Ban cannot be historically justified. | 28 |
| A. The Supreme Court has determined that history supports banning only “dangerous and unusual weapons.” | 35 |
| B. Electronic arms are far less “dangerous” than other common and protected bearable arms. | 37 |
| C. Electronic arms are not unusual but rather “in common use for lawful purposes.” | 44 |

CONCLUSION 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|--|
| <i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024) | 23, 24, 25, 30, 33 |
| <i>Atlas Air, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 943 F.3d 568 (2d Cir. 2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>Avitabile v. Beach</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 404 (N.D.N.Y. 2019) | 5, 46 |
| <i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)..... | 37, 38 |
| <i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024)..... | 37, 38 |
| <i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) | 13, 14, 15, 35, 36, 44, 45 |
| <i>Crowell v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 400 F. Appx. 592 (2d Cir. 2010) | 42, 43 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 1, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24, 25, 27, 29, 31, 35, 36, 44, 45 |
| <i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020) | 31 |
| <i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , 120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... | 14, 36 |
| <i>Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police</i> , 125 F.4th 428 (3d Cir. 2025) | 28, 29, 32 |
| <i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) | 32 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 21, 22, 38 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) | 7, 10, 11, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36 |

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>O’Neil v. Neronha</i> , 594 F. Supp. 3d 463 (D.R.I. 2022)..... | 46 |
| <i>Penree ex rel. Penree v. City of Utica</i> , 694 F. Appx. 30 (2d Cir. 2017) | 42 |
| <i>People v. Yanna</i> , 824 N.W.2d 241 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012) | 45 |
| <i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 125 F.4th 1301 (9th Cir. 2025)..... | 37 |
| <i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023)..... | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024) | 21, 26, 28, 30, 32, 33, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Rush</i> , No. 23-3256, 2025 WL 750313 (7th Cir. Mar. 10, 2025)..... | 32 |
| <i>Worth v. Jacobson</i> , 108 F.4th 677 (8th Cir. 2024)..... | 29, 32 |
| <i>Zherka v. Bondi</i> , 140 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2025) | 24, 26, 27 |
| <u>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</u> | |
| 28 U.S.C. | |
| § 1291 | 2 |
| § 1331 | 2 |
| § 1343 | 2 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. II..... | 10, 11 |
| N.Y. PENAL LAW | |
| § 265.00(15-a) | 4 |
| § 265.00(15-c)..... | 4 |
| § 265.01 | 4 |
| § 265.01(1)..... | 4 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| § 265.20(a)(1)(a) | 4 |
| § 265.20(a)(1)(b) | 4 |
| § 265.20(a)(3) | 4 |
| N.Y.C. Admin. Code | |
| § 10-135(a) | 4 |
| § 10-135(b) | 4 |
| § 10-135(c) | 4 |
| § 10-135(d) | 4 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| J. Joel Alicea, Bruen <i>Was Right</i> , 174 U. PA. L. REV. __ (forthcoming 2025) | 20, 23 |
| AMNESTY INT’L, USA: “LESS THAN LETHAL”? THE USE OF STUN WEAPONS IN US LAW ENFORCEMENT (2008) | 41 |
| William P. Bozeman et al., <i>Safety and Injury Profile of Conducted Electrical Weapons Used by Law Enforcement Officers Against Criminal Suspects</i> , 53 ANNALS EMERGENCY MED. 480 (2009) | 39 |
| Tomora Clark, <i>One Painful Lesson: MPs Train with Tasers</i> , U.S. ARMY (Mar. 11, 2014), https://perma.cc/5J6R-8R5K | 41 |
| JORDAN B. COHEN & MATTHEW D. TROUT, CONG. RSCH. SERV., IF12841, STUN GUNS, TASERS, AND OTHER CONDUCTED ENERGY DEVICES: ISSUES FOR CONGRESS (2024) | 47 |
| Decl. of Michael A. Brave, <i>O’Neil v. Neronha</i> , 1:19-cv-612 (June 2, 2021), Doc. 39-4 | 46 |
| Alison R. Gardner et al., <i>Conducted Electrical Weapon (TASER) Use Against Minors: A Shocking Analysis</i> , 28 PEDIATRIC EMERGENCY CARE 873 (2012) | 39 |
| <i>Illinois Cops Give Public Chance to Get Tasered for Free at Training Event</i> , FOX 32 CHI. (Jan. 30, 2019), https://perma.cc/YF6X-UT9K | 42 |
| Dana Kennedy, <i>Self-defense Tasers and stun guns surge in popularity across NYC</i> , N.Y. POST (Feb. 27, 2021), https://perma.cc/XUN8-M63Q | 46, 47 |
| Mike La Putt, <i>TASER Training NV DPS Police Academy 87</i> (YouTube, Dec. 15, 2019), http://bit.ly/46diKF7 | 42 |

| | |
|--|------------------|
| Joshua Magbanua, <i>Shocked and in Tears: Taser and Pepper Spray Training</i> , JOINT BASE LANGLEY-EUSTIS (Jan. 29, 2021), https://perma.cc/RVY6-LRMC | 41 |
| Steve Marantz, <i>'Stun Guns' Gain Popularity: More Than 300,000 Sold to Police and Private Citizens</i> , BOSTON GLOBE (May 22, 1985), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/3DYT-2AG7 | 45 |
| NOAH WEBSTER'S AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828), https://perma.cc/PJE2-XLDN | 12 |
| Gary J. Ordog et al., <i>Electronic Gun (Taser®) Injuries</i> , 16 ANNALS EMERGENCY MED. 73 (1987) | 40 |
| Redacted Decls., <i>O'Neil v. Neronha</i> , 1:19-cv-612 (Mar. 8, 2021), Doc. 30-4 | 46 |
| Jack Reinhard, <i>Local Police Discuss Taser Training</i> , FOX56 WOLF (Apr. 26, 2021), https://perma.cc/8LSR-8YDN | 41, 42 |
| Mark W. Smith, <i>Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment Was Adopted in 1791, not 1868</i> , HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y PER CURIAM (Dec. 7, 2022), https://perma.cc/75MP-MHFS | 29 |
| <i>The Pros and Cons of Stun Guns</i> , THE N.Y. TIMES: CONSUMER'S WORLD (Aug. 13, 1988), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/3LDG-AVYB | 45, 46 |
| <i>The truth about TASER</i> , AXON (2024), https://perma.cc/CM4E-CNR8 | 43 |
| Eugene Volokh, <i>Nonlethal Self-Defense, (Almost Entirely) Nonlethal Weapons, and the Rights to Keep and Bear Arms and Defend Life</i> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 199 (2009) | 1, 3, 38, 41, 45 |
